

| | Action Requested/Required: |
|---|---|
| GEORGIA | Vote/Action Requested Discussion or Presentation Only Public Hearing Report Date: Hearing Date: Voting Date: |
| Department: Community Development Presente | er(s) & Title: Bethany Watson |
| • | City Engineer |
| Agenda Item Title: | |
| Discussion on Crown Castle Agreement for Utility Relocation for | the West Main Street Pedestrian Corridor Project |
| Summary: | |
| | vices. They will be utilizing a joint duct system with Georgia Power with GPC. GPC will bill the City directly for the labor and material |
| Budget Implications: | |
| Budgeted? ✓ Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A | |
| | if Estimated ✓ lles Tax ✓ Other: TAD |
| Staff Recommendations: | |
| Povious | |
| Reviews: Has this been reviewed by Management and Legal Counse | el, if required? |
| Attachments: | |
| Crown Castle Proposal | |

Crown Castle Proposal



Sender's Direct Dial: (678) 495-7737

Sender's Email: <u>Venesia.horne@crowncastle.com</u>

Tuesday, March 18, 2025

Re: West Main Street Pedestrian Corridor

To: City of Canton

Attn: Bethan Watson, City Engineer

110 Academy Street Canton, GA 30114

bethany.watson@cantonga.gov

Crown Castle has been requested, Crown Castle Fiber LLC. ("<u>Crown</u>"), or an affiliate of Crown to perform the work described below (the "<u>Work</u>") with respect to a Crown distributed antenna and Fiber system. Accordingly, this notice (this "<u>Notice</u>") hereby notifies The City of Canton that Crown will be performing the Work at the cost described in the attached Network Services Quotation. Crown Castle will be utilitzing the joint duct system that Georgia Power Company (GPC) is building due to an aerial to underground conversion. The City of Canton shall be responsible for 100% of Crown Castle's cost difference outside of the GPC construction. GPC will directly bill The City of Canton for the labor and material cost to install (1) 4" duct for Crown Castle's to convert an aerial fiber to underground per scope outlined below:

SCOPE OF WORK:

Upon the completion of the GPC work and the duct released to Crown Castle, Crown Castle will convert existing aerial fiber to underground.

This work includes the following task:

- Overlash New Cable
- Install-Fiber, tracer wire, guys & anchors, snowshoe bracket, U guard
- Daily crew trucks
- Splice prep and Splicing (Crown must have NTP prior to being able to submit for a service outage approval. Currently approvals are taking up to 90 days to acquire)
- Relocate Crown Castle Aerial fiber into joint trench. 4" Conduit will be supplied and installed by GPC and turned up at riser poles. GPC will directly bill City of Canton for actual cost
- Crown Castle will supply and install 3-way interduct inside 4" conduit, fiber, handholes, conduct a fiber audit and splice at 100% cost paid by City of Canton for a lump sum.

Please confirm acceptance of the Work by signing below and returning the executed Notice to my attention at the email address above. Crown will notify receipt of the executed Notice, and Developer or any other responsible party will need to pay as soon as possible from the date of such notification to Crown for the cost of the Work. Work will not start until this payment is received.



Pre-payment for the Site Modification should be sent to the address listed below and a copy (front/back) of check or a copy of the electronic transfer should be emailed to Venesia.horne@crowncastle.com for execution of project set up.

Mail Payment to:

Crown Castle
Attn: Venesia Horne
Crown Castle Fiber LLC
PO Box 27135
New York, NY 10087-7135

If you prefer Electronic Payment, the instructions are attached. Please send me a copy of your electronic payment if you choose this route.

On the memo line of the check, please list the following information:

Attn: Venesia Horne

City of Canton- West Main Street Pedestrian Cooridor

Crown Castle Lump Sum Cost Estimate

| CUSTOMER QUOTE LETTER | | |
|---|-----------|--|
| COST CATEGORY | BUDGET | |
| Construction including materials & Splicing | 32,750.54 | |
| Internal Labor Cost | 4,912.58 | |

TOTAL TO BE PAID DIRECT TO CROWN CASTLE 37,663.12

GPC Quote for Crown Castle Scope-Actual Cost Estimate

| CUSTOMER QUOTE LETTER | | |
|---|---------|--|
| COST CATEGORY | BUDGET | |
| 550 feet of 4" Conduit | 5775.00 | |
| Labor-Open Trench & Bore (\$13.64 sqft) | 7500.00 | |

TOTAL TO BE PAID DIRECT TO GEORGIA POWER CO 13,275.00



| Sincerely, | Acknowledged and Agreed: |
|----------------------|---------------------------|
| Venesia R. Horne | |
| Venesia Horne | Authorized Representative |
| Operations Manager | |
| Date: March 17, 2025 | |
| | Date |

EFT/WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS

CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC

Bank Name - JPMorgan Chase Bank NA

Bank Address - 270 Park Avenue in New York, NY 10017

Account Name - Crown Castle Fiber LLC

Account Number - 198710895

Wire/ACH Routing Number – 021000021

Finance Contacts

Gerard Ahearn, Manager – Treasury (978) 264-6001 (o) - (978) 833-4156 (m) <u>gerard.ahearn@crowncastle.com</u>

James Pike, Sr. Financial Analyst (978) 264-6082 (o) – (508) 801-2194 (m) james.pike@crowncastle.com